

GAHC010086462018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil) 1794/2018

1:MD. ABDUL HALIM LASKAR
S/O- LT HARUN RASHID LASKAR, VILL- RAMPUR/SHAMPUR, P.O.
KATLICHERRA, DIST- HAILAKANDI, ASSAM, PIN-788165

VERSUS

1:MD. IRFAN ALI CHOUDHURY AND 56 ORS
S/O- LT JAMABAUX ALI, VILL- KARICHERRA, P.O. KATLICHERRA, DIST-
HAILAKANDI, ASSAM, PIN-788165

2:MD. ABUBAKKAR CHOUDHURY
S/O- LT NIAFAR ALI CHOUDHURY
VILL- KARICHERRA
P.O. KATLICHERRA

DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788165

3:MD. RAHIM UDDIN CHOUDHURY
S/O- LT SAKAR ALI CHOUDHURY
VILL- KARICHERRA
P.O. KATLICHERRA

DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788165

4:ON THE DEATH OF LATE NOSIR UDDIN LASKAR
HIS LEGAL HEIR
MUSST. CHAYA BEGUM LASKAR
W/O- LT NOSIR UDDIN LASKAR
VILL- KARICHERRA
P.O. KATLICHERRA

DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788165

5:MD. ALTAF HUSSAIN LASKAR
S/O- LT NOSIR UDDIN LASKAR
VILL- KARICHERRA
P.O. KATLICHERRA

DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788165

6:MD. SAHABUDDIN LASKAR
S/O- LT NOSIR UDDIN LASKAR
VILL- KARICHERRA
P.O. KATLICHERRA

DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788165

7:MD. ABDUL HUSSAIN LASKAR
S/O- LT NOSIR UDDIN LASKAR
VILL- KARICHERRA
P.O. KATLICHERRA

DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788165

8:MD. MILAN HUSSAIN LASKAR
S/O- LT NOSIR UDDIN LASKAR
VILL- KARICHERRA
P.O. KATLICHERRA

DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788165

9:KAMRUL HUSSAIN LASKAR
S/O- LT NOSIR UDDIN LASKAR
VILL- KARICHERRA
P.O. KATLICHERRA

DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

PIN-788165

10:MUSTT. LUTFA BEGUM LASKAR
D/O- LT NOSIR UDDIN LASKAR
VILL- KARICHERRA
P.O. KATLICHERRA

DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788165

11:STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY THE DY. COMMISSIONER
HAILAKANDI DIST.
P.O. HAILAKANDI-788151
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

12:KATLICHERRA MARKET COMMITTEE
REP. BY ITS PRESIDENT
SRI AJIT PAUL CHOUDHURY
VILL- KATLICHERRA
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

13:AJIT PAUL CHOUDHURY
S/O- LT UPENDRA PAUL CHOUDHURY
VILL- KATLICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165

14:MD. ABDUL HAMID CHOUDHURY
S/O- LT NIFAR ALI CHOUDHURY
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

15:SRI PULIN DHAR
S/O- KUTI RAM DHAR
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

16:SRI NANTOO PAUL
S/O- MUNINDRA PAUL ALIAS MONIPAL
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

17:SRI JYOTIRMOY PAUL
S/O- DAMINI KUMAR PAUL
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

18:SRI AMOL PAUL
S/O- ARJUN PAUL
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

19:SRI DHIRENDRA PAUL ALIAS DHIRU
S/O- MUHIM CHADNRA PAUL
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

20:KARICHERRA MASJID COMMITTEE
REP. BY ITS SECRETARY
MD. JALAL UDDIN
S/O- ABDUL SUPAN AND AKRAM KHAN
S/O- SAHID KHAN
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

21:MD. MOIN UDDIN
S/O- LT JUNAB ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM

22:MD. GOLEY AHMED
S/O- TOYMUS ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

23:MD. BILAL AHMED
S/O- TOYMUS ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

24:MD. ABDUS SUPAN
S/O- LT AYUB ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

25:MD. MOROI MIA
S/O- LT AYUB ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

26:MUSTT. ASIRA BEGUM
D/O- LT AYUB ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

27:MUSTT. MISIRA BEGUM
D/O- LT AYUB ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM

28:MUSTT. TOSIRA BEGUM
D/O- LT AYUB ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

29:SRI MONMOHON PAUL
S/O- LT MOHIM CHANDRA PAUL
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

30:SRI MOTILAL SEAL
S/O- LT MONI LAL SEAL
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

31:SRI SAMAL SEAL
S/O- LT MOTILAL SEAL
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

32:SRI SURESH KOIRI
S/O- LT ALAT PRASAD KOIRI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

33:SRI PARESH KOIRI
S/O- LT ALAT PRASAD KOIRI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM

34:SRI KAILASH KOIRI
S/O- LT ALAT PRASAD KOIRI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

35:MD. ABDUL NOOR
S/O- AKIL ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

36:MD. ABDUL KARIM
S/O- AKIL ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

37:MD. ABDUL HASIM
S/O- AKIL ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

38:MUSTT. SARIFUL BIBI
D/O- AKIL ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

39:MD. KUTIR ALI
S/O- LT KUTUB ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM

40:MUSTT ANGURA BEGUM
D/O- LT KUTUB ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

41:MD. MOSTAN ALI
S/O- LT KUTUB ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

42:MD. ISHAD ALI
S/O- LT NOOR ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

43:MD. FORMIN ALI
S/O- LT NOOR ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

44:MD. MAFAR ALI
S/O- LT NOOR ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

45:MUSTT. RAINA BEGUM
D/O- LT ARMAN ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM

46:MUSTT. SAYNA BEGUM
D/O- LT ARMAN ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

47:MUSTT. MOMOTA BEGUM
D/O- LT ARMAN ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

48:MD. FAKAR UDDIN
S/O- MASARAF ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

49:MD. SUNAHAR ALI
S/O- LT ARMAN ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

50:MD. ABDUL HASIM
S/O- LT KALA MIA
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

51:MUSTT. ALKAS BIBI
D/O- LT KALA MIA
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM

52:MD. SAIDUL HOQUE
S/O- HASON ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

53:MD. YAKUB ALI
S/O- HASON ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

54:MD. IRMAN ALI
S/O- ABDUL ALI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

55:SRI. KANI LAL SINGH CHETRI
S/O- LT RAJ KISHORE SINGH CHETRI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

56:SANKARLAL SINGH CHETRI
S/O LT. RAJ KISHORE SINGH CHETRI
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

57:SRI MOTILAL
S/O- BENI MADHAB
VILL- KARICHERRA
PORGONAH VERNERPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST- HAILAKANDI

ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A M BARBHUIYA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. N DHAR

Linked Case : RFA 66/2016

1:MD IRFAN ALI CHOUDHURY and 9 ORS
S/O LATE JAMABAUX ALI
VILL. KARICHERRA
P.O. KATLICHERRA 788165
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

VERSUS

1:MD ABDUL HALIM LASKAR and 48 ORS
S/O LATE HARUN RASHID LASKAR
VILL. RAMPUR/SHAMPUR
P.O. KATLICHERRA-788165
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR .B MALAKAR

Advocate for the Respondent : MS.M MEDHIR-1

BEFORE
HON BLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA

ORDER

Date : 04-06-2018

Heard Mr. T. U. Laskar, learned counsel for the appellant as well as Mr. A.R. Barbhuiya, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 who submits that he has

received instructions that respondent No.2 has expired without any legal representative.

Office note dated 30.05.2018 indicates that fresh steps had not been received.

Issue notice returnable on **17.08.2018**.

Accordingly, the appellant is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice on respondents No. 4 to 7, 11, 13, 18, 21, 22, 24 to 27, 32 to 35, 41 and 44 to 49 by registered post as well as by usual process. It appears that many unserved process is available on record. The said process may be re-issued and the appellant shall take requisite steps in excess of the process available on record.

List the matter on **17.08.2018**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant