

GAHC010119732016



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RFA/66/2016

MD IRFAN ALI CHOUDHURY and 9 ORS
S/O LATE JAMABAUX ALI, VILL. KARICHERRA, P.O. KATLICHERRA 788165,
DIST. HAILAKANDI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

MD ABDUL HALIM LASKAR and 48 ORS
S/O LATE HARUN RASHID LASKAR, VILL. RAMPUR/SHAMPUR, P.O.
KATLICHERRA-788165, DIST. HAILAKANDI, ASSAM, DIST. HAILAKANDI,
ASSAM.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR .B MALAKAR, MS.S DASGUPTA,MR. T U LASKAR,MR.N DHAR

Advocate for the Respondent : MS.M MEDHIR-1, MS.F BEGUM(R-1),MR.A M BARBHUIYA(R-1)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 02.04.2026

- 1.** Heard Mr. T. U. Laskar, learned counsel for the appellants. Also heard Mr. A. M. Barbhuiya, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1, who has expired.
- 2.** The learned counsel for the appellants has submitted that he has filed three interlocutory applications, namely, one for setting aside the abatement on

death of respondent No. 1, one for condonation of delay in filing the said application and lastly for substitution of legal heirs of deceased respondent No. 1.

3. He also submits that the aforesaid applications were given filing number, namely, I.A.(C) No. 2454/2024, I.A.(C) No. 2455/2024 and I.A.(C) No. 2456/2024. However, it appears that said interlocutory applications are not yet placed along with this appeal.

4. The Registry is directed to list the aforementioned interlocutory applications with this appeal on the next date fixed.

5. List this matter again on 8th of May, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant